
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Celina Jagusz

direct line 0300 300 4034

date 18 October 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 30 October 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE:

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman), G Perham (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A L Dodwell, J G Jamieson, D J Lawrence, K C Matthews, B J Spurr, 
N Warren, S Watkins, R D Wenham and A Zerny

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE, F Firth, E Ghent, I Shingler, A M Turner and 
M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones or other equipment may be used to 
film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  No part of 
the meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of arising images or recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 23 August 2018.

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

Reports

Item Subject

7. Proposed Changes to the Constitution on the Monitoring Officer 
Function

To consider proposed changes to the Constitution in relation to the 
Monitoring Officer.

8. Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Standards 
Complaints)

To consider a summary of the Council’s ethical governance arrangements 
since March 2018.



9. Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000

To provide an annual update of the Council’s use of its powers and 
compliance under and with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 

10. Election of Parent Governor Co-opted representatives for the Children's 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

To consider a proposal to amend the Constitution to allow the appointment of 
parent governor representatives from academies in Central Bedfordshire to 
the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee from May 2019 
onwards. 

11. Review of Urgent and Minor Updates to the Constitution

To note changes made to the Constitution during the period July 2018 to 
September 2018.

12. Work Programme

To consider the General Purposes Committee’s work programme.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 23 August 2018

PRESENT

Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell
K C Matthews

Cllrs S Watkins
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs J G Jamieson
Mrs J G Lawrence
D J Lawrence
B J Spurr
N Warren
R D Wenham

Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE (In place of Mrs J G 
Lawrence)
F Firth (In place of D J Lawrence)
E Ghent (In place of J G Jamieson)
A M Turner (In place of R D Wenham)

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown
K Ferguson
J N Young
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr B Dunleavy – Democratic Services Manager
Mrs C Jagusz – Committee Services Officer
Mr L Manning – Committee Services Officer
Ms K McFarlane – Business Investment Group 

Manager
Mr J Partridge – Head of Governance
Mr S Rix – Interim Monitoring Officer
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health

GPC/18/11.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held 
on 21 June 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

Page 1
Item 2



GPC - 23.08.18
Page 2

GPC/18/12.   Members' Interests 

Item 7 Consultation on the Community Governance Review

It was noted that a number of the Members of the Committee were also a 
member of a town or parish council.

GPC/18/13.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman announced a variation to the order of business.  Items 1 to 5 
would be taken in order but items 8 and 9 (Central Area Growth Board Terms 
of Reference and Health and Wellbeing Board Membership) would be taken 
prior to Item 6 (Questions, Statements or Deputations) with Item 7 
(Consultation on the Community Governance Review) following.

GPC/18/14.   Petitions 

No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

GPC/18/15.   Central Area Growth Board Terms of Reference 

The Executive Member for Regeneration brought to the attention of the 
Committee a recent article posted on social media which referred to various 
bodies including the Central Area Growth Board and its terms of reference.  He 
felt the article had been misleading as it suggested that membership of the 
Growth Board would mean major infrastructure decisions would be made 
undemocratically.  The Executive Member reminded the Committee that the 
Central Area Growth Board would be composed of elected members from a 
number of district, unitary and county councils.  He also pointed out that a 
number of other factual errors were contained within the article.

The Committee considered the report and Members noted the recommendation 
to include the Central Area Growth Board and its Terms of Reference in the 
Council’s Constitution had been considered and supported by the Executive at 
its meeting on 7 August 2018.   The Committee also noted that the National 
Infrastructure Commission (NIC) was encouraging all local authorities within 
the growth corridor to strengthen structures for collaborative governance and 
collective decision making.

Points and comments were as follows:

 that the Growth Board would function as a Joint Committee but that no 
decision making powers would be ceded to it.  All decisions would be 
made at and by the individual local authorities as part of their standard 
decision making process.

Page 2
Item 2



GPC - 23.08.18
Page 3

 the Committee was advised that the Council’s representative would be 
the Executive Member for Regeneration and the agenda and minutes of 
the meetings would be within the public domain except for that relating 
to any exempt information as defined under the relevant legislation.  

 concern was expressed that the proposed Central Area Growth Board 
arrangements would be undemocratic in nature and membership, and 
would result in Central Bedfordshire merely ratifying the decisions 
approved by the other constituent councils.  

 it was emphasised that if Central Bedfordshire did not participate in the 
Growth Board other councils would be in the position to make decisions 
on its behalf.   

The Committee noted that Central Bedfordshire Council was already engaging 
with the local councils on other matters and it was important to be involved in 
the Central Area Growth Board in order to be part of the decision-making 
process.

RECOMMENDED to Council

that the proposed additions to the Constitution with regards to the 
Central Area Growth Board and its Terms of Reference be approved as 
set out at Appendices A and B to the minutes and the Constitution be 
amended accordingly.

GPC/18/16.   Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 

The Committee considered a report presented by the Assistant Director, Public 
Health proposing changes to the membership for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

The Committee were advised that the current membership had been in place 
since 2013 and had not undergone a review since that time.  The proposed 
changes would expand the membership to include members from other 
provider organisations to better deliver the outcomes from the emerging Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Committee noted that the recommended removal of a representative from 
the Commissioning Board from Herts and Midlands was necessary as this 
organisation no longer existed.   Further, a representative from the successor 
body, NHS England, was unable to attend the Board on a regular basis and 
had not attended meetings for approximately 3-4 years.  The Assistant 
Director, Public Health advised that other more effective routes existed for NHS 
England for the purposes of information and engagement.

RECOMMENDED to Council

that the proposed changes to the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, as set out in the report, be approved and the 
Constitution be amended accordingly.

Page 3
Item 2



GPC - 23.08.18
Page 4

GPC/18/17.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

The Chairman invited the public speakers to make their statements in 
accordance with the Public Participation Scheme.

Consultation on the Community Governance Review

Clive Palmer, Town Councillor for Leighton-Linslade Town Council raised 
concerns over the boundary recommendation and the reduction of town 
councillors.  He has spoken to many residents and it was felt that reducing the 
number of councillors would have no regard to the community.

Mark Soccaccio, Town Clerk for Leighton-Linslade Town Council stated that 
the Town Council seeks to address the consequences of these changes.  He 
noted the difficulties which had arisen when trying to address the urban 
extension with Eggington Parish Council and, despite best efforts, no solutions 
have been agreed upon.  

Ewan Wallace, Leader of Leighton-Linslade Town Council summarised that the 
Town Council had had a good election in 2015 and only needed a by-election 
recently when a councillor moved out of the area.  He stated that building 
communities is important but community cohesion becomes difficult when 
neighbours pay different council tax.  

Roger Clarke, Chairman for Totternhoe Parish Council, noted that the Parish 
Council had formed five sub-committees to manage increased workloads and 
that all councillors would be needed for this work.  He also noted that with 
regards to boundaries, there are no financial implications to authorities as there 
are no properties currently on the land.  

The Chairman thanked the speakers for their comments.

GPC/18/18.   Consultation on the Community Governance Review 

The Committee considered a report that set out the outcomes of the 
consultation on the Community Governance Review.

The Committee had previously resolved to undertake a Community 
Governance Review of the whole of Central Bedfordshire at its meeting on 26 
October 2017.  The review had commenced on 1 November 2017 and the 
Committee approved the stage 3 draft recommendations for publication on 29 
March 2018.  

The Committee was asked to consider the outcome of the Stage 3 draft 
recommendations consultation and to make final recommendations to Council 
accordingly.

As representatives from Leighton-Linslade Town Council and Totternhoe 
Parish Council were present for this item it was agreed by Committee to 
consider the outcomes relating to these Councils first. 

Page 4
Item 2



GPC - 23.08.18
Page 5

RECOMMENDED to Council 

1. that the final recommendations for each town and parish council 
within Central Bedfordshire, as set out in the final 
recommendations (revised) at Appendix C to the minutes, be 
approved and adopted; and

2. that delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to 
create any orders necessary for the implementation of those 
proposals which receive the support of Council (and any 
consequential matters thereby required).

GPC/18/19.   Work Programme 

The General Purposes Committee considered the Work Programme.

RESOLVED

that the General Purposes Committee Work Programme be amended as 
follows for the meeting on 25 October 2018:-

 proposed change to the Constitution on the Monitoring Officer 
function; and

 proposed change to the Director of Children’s Services delegated 
power regarding the closure of schools.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.20 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….

Page 5
Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE           30 October 2018 

Proposed changes to the Constitution -  Monitoring Officer 

Report of: Cllr. Richard Wenham. Deputy Leader and Executive Member for
Corporate Resources (richard.wenham@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director: Stephen Rix (interim Monitoring Officer) 
(stephen.rix@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Purpose of this report 

1. This report invites the Committee to consider proposed changes to the 
Constitution in relation to the Monitoring Officer.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation to 
the Monitoring Officer as set out at Appendix A - D. 

2. Recommend to Council that it approves the proposed amendments.

Background

2. The Council's current constitution assumes that the Monitoring Officer 
(MO) is a Council employee and not as at present an officer appointed 
by the Council on the basis of their contractual relationship with LGSS 
Law Limited. This exposes a gap between the MOs position as an 
officer of the Council (which is legally distinct) and the MOs position as 
an employee or contractor of LGSS Law Limited.

3. The proposed amendments were drafted by an independent external 
firm of solicitors (External Legal Advisers) instructed by the Council (not 
by LGSS Law Ltd). In drafting the
[...]
 Cancellation of interim authority notice where objection submitted by 
Police

10. Determination of application for review of premises licence

11. Determination of review of premises licence following closure order 
where relevant representations received

12. Determination of application for club premises certificate where 
relevant representations received

13. Determination of application to vary club premises certificate where 
relevant representations received

14. Determination of application for review of club premises certificate

15. Withdrawal of club premises certificate

Page 59
Item 7



Updated: March 2017 Part 3B / Page 28

16. Issue of counter notice to temporary events notice where objection 
notice submitted by Police

17. Decision to object when Licensing Authority is not the relevant 
Authority considering the application

18. Determination of any application falling within the terms of reference 
of this Sub-Committee, as set out above, submitted by the Authority 
itself.

Page 60
Item 7



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE           30 October 2018

Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards

Advising Officer: Stephen Rix, interim Monitoring Officer 
Stephen.rix@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

Purpose of this report 

1. To provide the Committee with a summary of the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements since March 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to note how the Council has complied with its obligations in 
respect of ethical standards under the Localism Act 2011 for the 6 months since 
March 2018..

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

2. This Report is an update on ethical standards to the General Purposes 
Committee.  As the General Purposes Committee has responsibility for 
exercising the Council’s functions in relation to ethical standards no 
comments or recommendations have been sought from OSC.

Introduction
 
3. The Localism Act 2011 introduced revised arrangements for local 

[...]
ts 
 

37. The Council has delegated its responsibilities under Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011 to the General Purposes Committee.  The General 
Purposes Committee may therefore amend these arrangements.  The 
General Purposes Committee resolved on 17 July 2014 that authority 
be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Purposes Committee, to amend the 
arrangements for dealing with Standards allegations made under the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

 

Page 12
Item 8



Appendix B

Councillor Code of Conduct Complaints Cumulative Summary

Month Cases Opened in 
Month

Cases closed in Month Number of active 
cases at end of Month

September 16 1 0 1
October 16 0 1 0
November 16 2 0 2
December 16 0 0 2
January 17 0 1 1
February 17 0 0 1
March 17 0 0 1
April 17 1 1 1
May 17 0 0 1
June 17 1 0 2
July 17 3 1 4
August 17 1 2 3
September 17 1 1 3
October 17 1 2 2
November 17 1 2 1
December 17 0 0 1
January 18 2 1 2
February 18 0 2 0
March 18 4 0 4
April 18 0 0 4
May 18 1 2 3
June 18 2 re-opened 2 3
July 18 0 0 3
August 18 0 0 3

Page 13
Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

General Purposes Committee 30 October 2018 

Figures for notifications of Town and Parish Councillors Interests

As at 11 September 2018:

 There are 710 Town and Parish Councillor positions
 CBC are aware of 2 current vacancies
 633 completed register of interest forms have been received by the 

Monitoring Officer
 625 forms have been published.
 This represents a return of 89% of completed forms.

Page 15
Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 30 October 2018

Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000

Advising Officer: Stephen Rix, Senior Responsible Officer and interim 
Monitoring Officer
stephen.rix@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Purpose of this report

1. To provide an annual update of the Council’s use of its powers and 
compliance under and with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). 

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to consider and note the Summary of RIPA 
applications detailing the Council’s use of its powers and compliance with 
RIPA since the last report.

Introduction
 
2. As part of its statutory functions it is sometimes necessary for the Council 

to carry out covert surveillance.  This is normally in the area of 
enforcement such as trading standards or in relation to other suspected 
criminal activity such as benefit fraud.

3. As surveillance may infringe the rights of individuals, it must be carried 
out in accordance with RIPA and the procedure within the Council’s 
Policy and Procedure Guide in order to ensure it is reasonable and 
proportionate and does not breach other legislation such as the Data 
Protection Act 2018, General Data Protection Regulations 2018 or the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

4. Independent oversight and inspection of the use of RIPA by public 
bodies is carried out by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office 
(ICPO).  

5. The last inspection by ICPO was carried out on 8 August 2017 and the 
committee received an update on the inspection at its October 2017 
meeting. The Surveillance Commissioner confirmed that the next 

Page 1
Item 9

mailto:stephen.rix@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


inspection will be scheduled for 2020.  It is anticipated that the ICPO will 
honour this date. 

Current Position

6. The SRO has made minor updates to the RIPA Policy and Procedure 
Guide so it is up to date with current post holder’s names and job titles 
and to reflect the new Data Protection Act 2018. The current version of 
the Guide is attached as Appendix A. 

7. The SRO and new RIPA Co-ordinators received training on RIPA in 
August 2018 from a specialist external training provider.

Annual Report on the use of RIPA

8. Where it is proposed to carry out covert surveillance relating to 
preventing or detecting serious criminal be
[...]
e with the contract.

24.07.2018

P
age 27

Item
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

General Purposes Committee 30 October 2018

Election of Parent Governor Co-opted representatives for the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Responsible Director(s): Charles Warboys 
(charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  

Purpose of this report 
This report proposes an amendment to the Constitution to allow the appointment of parent 
governor representatives from academies in Central Bedfordshire to the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee from May 2019 onwards. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to approve the proposed amendments to Part 3C of the 
Constitution. 

Background
1. The Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 require all Councils 

to elect between two and five parent governor representatives of schools maintained 
by the authority to sit on the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

2. In Central Bedfordshire the relevant committee is the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, which at present has three parent governor representatives 
who are elected to serve a four-year term of office. The current term of office ends in 
May 2019.

3. In order to qualify to be a co-opted Member a person must satisfy the following criteria 
at the point that they are elected: - 

a. a parent governor at a maintained school which is maintained by the local 
education authority;

b. the parent of a registered pupil who is educated at a maintained school which is 
maintained by the local education authority, or who is educated by the authority 
otherwise than at a school;

4. Should a school become an academy during the four-year term of office of a 
representative that does mean they are disqualified from office immediately but it does 
mean they could not seek re-election at the start of a new four-year cycle under the 
current arrangements. 

Page 1
Item 10

mailto:charles.warboys@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


5. Whilst the regulations relate solely to maintained schools they were enacted at a time 
before the number of academies in England and Wales was on the increase. The 
number of academies in Central Bedfordshire has now risen to the level were 
academies make up approximately 40% of the total schools in Central Bedfordshire.

Options for consideration 
6. Due to the increasing number of academies in Central Bedfordshire it is proposed that 

the Constitution be amended to permit the appointment of one additional parent 
governor representative from the academy schools in Central Bedfordshire. This 
representative would have equal voting rights with the other co-opted representatives, 
ie. they would be able to vote on education matters, but not on other matters, although 
they may stay in the meeting and speak on any matter. 

7. So as not to impact on the proportionality of the Committee or to further increase the 
total number of Members and co-opted Members it is proposed that the number of co-
opted representatives of maintained schools be reduced to two. 

8. The quorum of the Committee will be unaffected, it will remain as four Councillors and 
two co-opted representatives (either parent governors or diocesan representatives) 
whenever considering education matters and three Councillors at all other times. 

Reason for decision
9. Due to the increase in the number of academies in Central Bedfordshire these 

proposals are aimed at enhancing the representation of the spectrum of schools in 
Central Bedfordshire. 

Council Priorities 
10. These proposals are aimed at the Council priorities of improving education and skills 

and supporting a more efficient and responsive Council. 

Corporate Implications 

Legal Implications
11. Legal comments are included in the report.

Financial and Risk Implications
12. There are no financial implications as a result of these proposals. Parent Governor 

representatives 
[...]
r the provisions of the 
Council’s Petition Scheme within Part 4G of the Constitution).

Councillor Call for Action

3.3 Within their terms of reference the overview and scrutiny committees will 
also consider Councillor Calls for Action, in accordance with the relevant 
best practice guidance jointly issued by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and 
the Improvement & Development Agency.

4. Membership, Substitutes and Quorum

4.1 The membership and quorum of the overview and scrutiny committees 
shall be:

4.1.1 Corporate Resources: 9 councillors with 5 substitutes (quorum is 
3);

4.1.2 Children’s Services: 10 councillors with 5 substitutes, plus 5 co-
opted members composed of 3 parent governors, one of whom will 
represent an academy, and 2 diocesan representatives (1 from the 
Church of England and 1 from the Roman Catholic church).

4.1.3 The quorum shall be 4 councillors and 2 co-opted members (either 
parent governors or diocesan representatives) whenever 
considering education matters, and 3 councillors at all other times.

4.1.4 The co-opted members shall have a vote on education matters but 
not on other matters, although they may stay in the meeting and 
speak on any matter.

4.1.5 A parent governor co-opted member shall:

 serve a 4-year term of office starting from June 2011 and 
thereafter from May 2015 (unless he/she ceases to be a 
parent governor in which case a replacement shall be 
elected to serve out the remainder of the term of office)

 be able to serve on the Committee for more than one 
consecutive 4-year period subject to re-election

 cease to be qualified to hold office as a parent governor co-
opted member if he/she fails to attend meetings of the 
Committee for a continuous period of 6 months, starting with 
the date of a meeting.

4.1.6 Social Care, Health and Housing: 9 councillors with 5 substitutes 
(quorum is 3);

Page 8
Item 10



Updated: October 2018 Part 3C / Page 5

4.1.7 Representatives of the Local Healthwatch will be invited t
[...]
itution (JP/SR)

 Review of Policy and Procedure under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(SR)

 Election of Parent Governor Co-opted 
representatives for the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JP)

 Work Programme (CJ)

13 December 2018  Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (VC)
 Review of the Council’s Outside Body Policy 

(Sarah Hughes)
 Work Programme (CJ)

28 March 2019  Gender Pay Gap Statement – 31 March 2019 
(VC)

 Report on the Arrangements for Ethical 
Standards (SR)

 Work Programme (CJ)

Page 3
Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Proposed Changes to the Constitution on the Monitoring Officer Function
	Modified Document Part 4K - Officer Employment
	Modified Document Part 5E - Monitoring Officer Protocol
	Modified Document Part 2 Article 11 - Officers
	Modified Document Part 3B - Delegations to Regulatory

	8 Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Standards Complaints)
	GP Report 30.10.18 Appendix A
	Final GP Ethics Oct 18 Appendix B
	final GP Ethics Report 30.10.18 Appendix C

	9 Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	GP RIPA Appendix A
	GP RIPA Report Appendix B

	10 Election of Parent Governor Co-opted representatives for the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix - Part 3C v2

	11 Review of Urgent and Minor Updates to the Constitution
	Appendix - explanatory sheet (1)

	12 Work Programme
	Appendix A - GP Committee Work Programme.DRAFT






Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Room 14, Priory
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 30 October 2018
PRESENT
Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman)
Cllr G Perham (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell
J G Jamieson
D J Lawrence
K C Matthews

Cllrs B J Spurr
S Watkins
A Zerny

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs N Warren
R D Wenham

Substitutes:

Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE (In place of R D Wenham)

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs K Ferguson
F Firth

Officers in Attendance:

GPC/18/20.

Mrs C Jagusz
Mr J Partridge
Mr S Rix

– Committee Services Officer
– Head of Governance
– Interim Monitoring Officer

Minutes
RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held
on 23 August 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

GPC/18/21.

Members' Interests
None.

GPC/18/22.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
There were no announcements or communications from the Chairman.

GPC/18/23.

Petitions
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

GPC/18/24.

Questions, Statements or Deputations

GPC Page 2

30.10.18

No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the
public in accordance with Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G
of the Constitution.
GPC/18/25.

Proposed Changes to the Constitution on the Monitoring Officer Function
The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed changes to the
Constitution in relation to the Monitoring Officer’s functions.
The Committee was advised that the current Constitution did not reflect that the
Monitoring Officer (MO) was an employee of an external contractor and not
solely an employee of Central Bedfordshire Council. The proposed changes
would protect the Council from the risks highlighted in the report.
Points and comments included:








It was clarified that the MO was employed by LGSS Law Ltd and was
appointed by the Council as an officer of the Council and designated by
the Council as the Monitoring Officer. The Appointments SubCommittee’s remit was to appoint the MO.
Members of the Appointment Sub-Committee were appointed by the MO
from members of the General Purposes committee. An additional
recommendation was proposed to recommend to Council to amend
Parts 3B and 4K of the Constitution to allow for the Chief Executive to
appoint Members to the Appointments Sub-Committee if the
appointment or dismissal was in respect of the MO to avoid any conflict
of interest.
In response to a question regarding how the MO functions would be
carried out in the event that the MO was dismissed, it was advised that
the Deputy MO would carry out all MO responsibilities until an Acting
MO or a permanent MO was appointed.
It was also noted that the MO must at all times have an appointed
Deputy MO in place.

RESOLVED
that the proposed changes, as set out in Appendices A – D to the report,
be approved and that:
Parts 3B and 4K of the Constitution be amended to permit the Chief
Executive to appoint Members to the Appointments Sub-Committee in the
event the appointment or dismissal was in respect of the Monitoring
Officer.
RECOMMENDED to Council
that the proposed amendments, set out in Appendices A-D to the report
and the additional amendments to Parts 3B and 4K above be approved.

GPC Page 3

GPC/18/26.

30.10.18

Report on the Arrangements for Ethical Standards (Standards Complaints)
The Committee received the bi-annual update on the Council’s ethical
governance and arrangements since March 2018.
NOTED
how the Council had complied with its obligations in respect of ethical
standards under the Localism Act 2011 for the period of 1 March – 30
September 2018.

GPC/18/27.

Review of Policy and Procedure under the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000
The Committee considered a report which provided the annual update of the
Council’s use of its powers and compliance under and with the Regulation of
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).
NOTED

GPC/18/28.

the Summary of RIPA applications which detailed the Council’s use of its
powers and compliance with the RIPA since last reported to the
Committee on 26 October 2017.
Election of Parent Governor Co-opted representatives for the Children's
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The Committee considered a report on the proposal to amend the Constitution
to allow for the appointment of parent governor representatives from Central
Bedfordshire academies to the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committees from May 2019 onwards.
It was noted that the Council was required by law to appoint between 2-5
parent governors to the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
At the current time the committee had 3 parent governors elected to serve a
four year term up to 2019. It was proposed that the Constitution be amended
to permit the appointment of one additional parent governor representative
from the academy schools in Central Bedfordshire.
Points and comments included:





That, currently, for the committee to be quorate, there would need to be
4 councillors and 2 co-opted members (either parent governors or
diocesan representatives) but it was noted that there were concerns with
non-attendance from some co-opted members which risked the meeting
becoming inquorate.
It was noted that due to the importance of special education needs it
would be preferable to include representatives with specialist expertise.
The current membership size of the Children’s Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee was 10 elected Members whereby other Overview
and Scrutiny Committees membership total was 9.

GPC Page 4



30.10.18

The option of including a representative as a non-voting observer who
could attend and provide the expertise needed was discussed.
The cost implications of appointing additional co-optees.



RECOMMENDED to Council
1.

that the proposed amendments to Part 3C of the Constitution, as
set out in Appendix A to the General Purposes Committee report,
be approved; and
that, in addition to the proposed amendments outlined in the
report, an additional parent governor representative be appointed
to the Committee as a representative of Special Schools in Central
Bedfordshire.

2.

GPC/18/29.

Review of Urgent and Minor Updates to the Constitution
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Member for Corporate
Resources which set out the changes made under the Monitoring Officer’s
delegated powers to the Council’s Constitution between July to September
2018.
NOTED
the changes made under the Monitoring Officer’s delegated powers to
maintain the Council’s Constitution, as set out in Appendix A to the
report.

GPC/18/30.

Work Programme
Members considered a report which set out the Committee’s work programme.
RESOLVED
that the General Purposes Committee work programme be amended as
follows for a future meeting:


(Note:

Discuss the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations; and
Proposal to update the constitution with regards to the Planning
Call-in process.
The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 10.55 a.m.)
Chairman …………….……………….
Dated ………………………………….

